Working Capital - American dollars  (15,842)  (16,645)  (15,842)  (16,645)
Subtotal  (15,842)  (31,374)  (3,678,037)  (4,054,875)
Derivatives (Swap)  —  —  —  1,541,061
Total  (15,842)  (31,374)  (3,678,037)  (2,513,814)
Net exposure to the IPCA rate:
Margin cash  —  —  79,777  79,500
CRA - Agribusiness Credit Receivable Certificates  (8,657,236)  (8,398,599)  (8,657,236)  (8,398,599)
Related party transactions  556,316  543,165  556,316  543,165
Treasury bills  —  —  136,161  77,049
Subtotal  (8,100,920)  (7,855,434)  (7,884,982)  (7,698,885)
Derivatives (Swap)  7,490,627  7,122,166  7,490,627  7,122,166
Total  (610,293)  (733,268)  (394,355)  (576,719)
Liabilities exposure to the SOFR rate:
Prepayment  (522,907)  (528,230)  (826,223)  (842,188)
Total  (522,907)  (528,230)  (826,223)  (842,188)
Assets exposure to the CPI rate:
Margin cash  —  —  142,241  211,155
Total  —  —  142,241  211,155

Sensitivity analysis:
Scenario (I) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (II) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (III) Interest rate variation - 50%

Contracts
exposure Risk

Current
scenario Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

CDI Increase 13.65% 13.75%  (15,731)  (5,783) 17.06%  (564,619)  (207,573) 20.48%  (1,129,072)  (415,086)

Libor Increase 5.31% 5.32%  (2)  (379) 6.63%  (210)  (48,797) 7.96%  (420)  (97,568)

IPCA Increase 5.60% 5.62%  (145)  (94) 7.00%  (8,544)  (5,521) 8.40%  (17,088)  (11,042)

SOFR Increase 4.87% 4.88%  (96)  (133) 6.09%  (9,485)  (13,179) 7.31%  (18,962)  (26,348)

CPI Decrease 6.00% 5.99%  —  (17) 4.50%  —  (2,134) 3.00%  —  (4,267)

 (15,974)  (6,406)  (582,922)  (277,268)  (1,165,671)  (554,440)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the three month period ended at March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

32

Company

March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Instrument Risk factor Maturity Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value

Swap

PRÉ USD 2023  393,750  384,089  (400,825)  (16,736)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2024  537,534  673,737  (533,508)  140,229  537,534  646,186  (513,673)  132,513
IPCA 2027  387,000  440,164  (431,297)  8,867  387,000  418,991  (417,549)  1,442
IPCA 2028  422,000  506,539  (505,408)  1,131  442,000  481,768  (489,234)  (7,466)
IPCA 2030  1,400,000  1,615,383  (1,656,633)  (41,250)  1,400,000  1,546,027  (1,603,211)  (57,184)
IPCA 2031  1,530,000  1,643,844  (1,719,057)  (75,213)  1,430,000  1,480,425  (1,568,962)  (88,537)
IPCA 2032  900,000  954,458  (991,354)  (36,896)  900,000  927,182  (972,097)  (44,915)
IPCA 2036  100,000  105,335  (115,329)  (9,994)  100,000  101,869  (111,699)  (9,830)
IPCA 2037  1,272,000  1,551,167  (1,654,385)  (103,218)  1,272,000  1,519,718  (1,625,735)  (106,017)

 6,942,284  7,874,716  (8,007,796)  (133,080)  6,468,534  7,122,166  (7,302,160)  (179,994)

Consolidated

March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Instrument Risk factor Maturity Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value

Swap

CDI 2023  —  —  —  —  400,000  420,145  (404,637)  15,508
LIBOR 2024  —  —  —  —  1,507,335  1,541,061  (1,462,267)  78,794

PRÉ USD 2022  393,750  384,089  (400,825)  (16,736)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2024  537,534  673,737  (533,508)  140,229  537,534  646,186  (513,673)  132,513
IPCA 2027  387,000  440,164  (431,297)  8,867  387,000  418,991  (417,549)  1,442
IPCA 2028  422,000  506,539  (505,408)  1,131  442,000  481,768  (489,234)  (7,466)
IPCA 2030  1,400,000  1,615,383  (1,656,633)  (41,250)  1,400,000  1,546,027  (1,603,211)  (57,184)
IPCA 2031  1,530,000  1,643,844  (1,719,057)  (75,213)  1,430,000  1,480,425  (1,568,962)  (88,537)
IPCA 2032  900,000  954,458  (991,354)  (36,896)  900,000  927,182  (972,097)  (44,915)
IPCA 2036  100,000  105,335  (115,329)  (9,994)  100,000  101,869  (111,699)  (9,830)
IPCA 2037  1,272,000  1,551,167  (1,654,385)  (103,218)  1,272,000  1,519,718  (1,625,735)  (106,017)

 6,942,284  7,874,716  (8,007,796)  (133,080)  8,375,869  9,083,372  (9,169,064)  (85,692)

b.   Exchange rate risk:

Below are presented the risks related to the most significant exchange rates fluctuation given the relevance of these currencies in the Company's operations and the stress
analysis scenarios and VaR to measure the total exposure as well as the cash flow risk with B3 and the Chicago Mercantile Exchange. In the Consolidated, the Company
discloses these exposures considering the fluctuations of a exchange rate in particular towards the functional currency of each subsidiary.

Company
USD EUR GBP

March 31, 2023
December 31,

2022 March 31, 2023
December 31,

2022 March 31, 2023

[…]

Total derivatives  (2,038,558)  (2,320,577)  (142,786)  (163,371)  (107,136)  (130,281)  (1,550,985)  (1,520,318)  17,024  (36,597)
NET EXPOSURE IN R$  6,022,985  2,345,292  1,788,996  1,912,686  62,502  172,785  (743,588)  (496,194)  16,537  2,333,669

Net debt in foreign
subsidiaries (1)  (70,120,692)  (66,873,170)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

(1) For currency hedging purposes, the Company includes in its exposure the net debt of foreign subsidiaries. Although these debts do not generate currency exposure in
the Company's results (since they are abroad, and in the functional currency of each country), these debts in the consolidation are affected by the exchange rate,
impacting shareholders' equity as exchange variation on investment, influencing the consolidated debt of the Company, and consequently the leverage indicators.

   b1. Sensitivity analysis and derivative financial instruments breakdown:

   b1.1   USD - American dollars (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation -

50%

Exposure
of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Exchange
rate

Effect on income

Exchange
rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 5.0804 4.9516  (174,529)  (324,042) 3.8103  (1,721,173)  (3,195,636) 2.5402  (3,442,345)  (6,391,272)

Financial Depreciation 5.0804 4.9516  204,981  241,758 3.8103  2,021,475  2,384,167 2.5402  4,042,950  4,768,333

Related
parties Appreciation 5.0804 4.9516  —  (122,079) 3.8103  —  (1,203,916) 2.5402  —  (2,407,833)

Derivatives Depreciation 5.0804 4.9516  (11,899)  51,678 3.8103  (117,346)  509,640 2.5402  (234,693)  1,019,279

 18,553  (152,685)  182,956  (1,505,745)  365,912  (3,011,493)

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate Effect on income
Exchange

rate Effect on income
Exchange

rate Effect on income

Net debt in foreign
subsidiaries Depreciation 5.0804 5.2092  (1,777,585) 6.3505  (17,530,173) 7.6206  (35,060,346)

Company/ Consolidated
March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract American dollar Long  1,706  85,297  1,762  51  2,557  (4,506)

Consolidated
March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (503,236)  (2,556,640)  (43,158)  (463,371)  (2,417,731)  67,658
Non-Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (10,415)  (52,912)  828  3,029  15,804  (339)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the three month period ended at March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

34

   b1.2   EUR - EURO (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation -

25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation -

50%

Exposure
of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchang

e rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 5.5244 5.3667  (8,842)  (12,307) 4.1433  (77,426)  (107,768) 2.7622  (154,851)  (215,536)

Financial Depreciation 5.5244 5.3667  685  730 4.1433  5,995  6,390 2.7622  11,991  12,779
Related
party Appreciation 5.5244 5.3667  —  (43,575) 4.1433  —  (381,567) 2.7622  —  (763,134)

Derivatives Depreciation 5.5244 5.3667  10,268  4,077 4.1433  89,910  35,697 2.7622  179,819  71,393

 2,111  (51,075)  18,479  (447,248)  36,959  (894,498)

Company
March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract Euro Short  6,510  (359,638)  1,632  9,700  (539,980)  (2,872)

Consolidated
March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Euro Long  50,227  277,476  12,681  78,708  438,355  17,965
Non-Deliverable Forwards Euro Short  (10,974)  (60,624)  417  (11,087)  (61,746)  47

   GBP - British Pound (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation -

50%

Exposure of
R$ Risk

Closing
exchang

e rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 6.2845 6.0918  (3,207)  (5,203) 4.7134  (26,144)  (42,409) 3.1423  (52,287)  (84,819)

Derivatives Depreciation 6.2845 6.0918  —  3,286 4.7134  —  26,784 3.1423  —  53,568

 (3,207)  (1,917)  (26,144)  (15,625)  (52,287)  (31,251)

Consolidated
March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (4,884)  (30,691)  (1,265)  (4,328)  (27,174)  (193)

 Non-Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (12,164)  (76,445)  (442)  (16,422)  (103,107)  1,357

b1.4   MXN - Mexican Peso (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate
Effect on income Exchange

rate
Effect on income Exchange

rate
Effect on income

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 0.2819 0.2886  19,218 0.3524  201,864 0.4229  403,699
Derivatives Depreciation 0.2819 0.2886  (36,918) 0.3524  (387,774) 0.4229  (775,493)

 (17,700)  (185,910)  (371,794)

Consolidated
March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional
(MXN)

Notional
(R$) Fair value

Notional
(MXN)

Notional
(R$) Fair value

 Deliverable Forwards Mexican peso Short  (5,501,898)  (1,550,985)  25,590  (5,700,480)  (1,520,318)  (30,362)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the three month period ended at March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

35

b1.5   AUD - Australian Dollar (amounts in thousands of R$):
Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1

day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on
income

Exchange
rate

Effect on
income

Exchange
rate

Effect on
income

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Depreciation 3.4059 3.3158  13 2.5544  122 1.7030  244
Derivatives Appreciation 3.4059 3.3158  (450) 2.5544  (4,256) 1.7030  (8,512)

 (437)  (4,134)  (8,268)

Consolidated
March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Australian dollar Long  4,999  17,024  (107)  1,388  4,920  5

   c.   Commodity price risk

The Company operates globally (the entire livestock protein chain and related business) and during the regular course of its operations is exposed to price fluctuations in
feeder cattle, live cattle, lean hogs, corn, soybeans, and energy, especially in the North American, Australian and Brazilian markets. Commodity markets are characterized
by volatility arising from external factors including climate, supply levels, transportation costs, agricultural policies and storage costs, among others. The Risk Management
Department is responsible for mapping the exposures to commodity prices of the Company and proposing strategies to the Risk Management Committee, in order to

[…]

Derivatives Cattle arroba depreciation 295.95 278.66  (1,129) 221.97  (4,831) 147.98  (9,661)
 (1,129)  (4,831)  (9,661)

   Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Company
March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts Commodities (Cattle) Long  203  19,323  (629)  21  (2,007)  (99)

c2.   Position balance in commodities (grain) derivatives financial instruments of Seara Alimentos:

Seara Alimentos
EXPOSURE in Commodities (Grain) March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
OPERATING
Purchase orders 1,303,401 1,172,761
Subtotal 1,303,401 1,172,761
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts (27,287) (4,947)
Non-Deliverable Forwards  —  (161,694)
Subtotal (27,287) (166,641)
NET EXPOSURE 1,276,114 1,006,120

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the three month period ended at March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

36

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Price variation - 25% Scenario (ii) Price variation - 50%

Exposure Risk Price

Effect on income

Price

Effect on income

Price

Effect on income

Seara Alimentos Seara Alimentos Seara Alimentos

Operating Depreciation (1.18)%  (15,315) (25.00)%  (325,850) (50.00)%  (651,701)
Derivatives Apreciation (1.18)%  321 (25.00)%  6,822 (50.00)%  13,644

 (14,994)  (319,028)  (638,057)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Seara Alimentos
March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future contracts Commodities (Grains) Short  761  (27,287)  (35,885)  520  (4,947)  (12,773.912)

Non-Deliverable Forwards Commodities (Grains) Short  —  —  —  4,000  (161,694)  3,571

c3.   Hedge accounting of Seara Alimentos:

From the third quarter of 2021, the indirect subsidiary Seara Alimentos reviewed its hedge policies and started to apply hedge accounting in grain operations, aiming at
bringing stability to the subsidiary’s results. The designation of these instruments is based on the guidelines outlined in the Financial and Commodity Risk Management
Policy defined by the Risk Management Committee and approved by the Board of Directors.

Financial instruments designated for hedge accounting were classified as cash flow hedge. The effective amount of the instrument’s gain or loss is recognized under